
IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, KAMRUP,  

GUWAHATI. 

 

 
Present    :    Smti. Minakshi Rongpi 

             Additional Sessions Judge, 
     Kamrup, Guwahati 

 
 

Sessions (Spl) No. 168(K)/07 
U/S 8 (c) /20(b)(ii)(B) NDPS Act 

 
  

       State of Assam 
 

       -- Vs -- 

 

SMTI SUNI DEVI 
 

   ------ Accused.  
  

APPEARANCE 

 
For the accused persons : Mr. A. Ali, Advocate 

     
For the State   : Mr. G. Das, Addl. P.P. 

 
 

Date of Argument   : 18-01-11, 29-01-11 & 

      02-02-11 
 

 Date of Judgment   : 15-02-11 
 

JUDGMENT 

 
 

 Accused Smt. Suni Devi, is prosecuted for the charge 

U/S 20(b)(ii)(B) of N.D.P.S. Act for possessing and 

transporting the alleged ganja by violating the provision of 

Section 8(c) of the Act.  

 

 The prosecution story in brief is that on 27-03-04 at 

about 1.25 PM on receive of secret information the 
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complainant Kamal Barman, Inspector of Excise, Guwahati,  

(Sadar) along with his staff entered into the bed room of 

Smt. Suni Devi  and on searching her house 645 purias were 

recovered from different places of her house and also 4 Kgs. 

of ganja from a wooden Almirah in the house of accused 

person. The ganja were seized and searched in presence of 

the witnesses and collected the samples on the spot for 

chemical examination. The complainant arrested accused 

Smti Suni Devi U/S 20(b)(ii) of N.D.P.S. Act. After receiving 

the report of chemical examination charge sheet submitted 

against the accused person under the said section of Law.  

 

 On appearance of the accused person before the court 

and after taking evidence before charge a prima facie 

materials found against the accused person. The court was 

pleased to frame the charges against the accused person 

U/S 8(c)/20(b)(ii)(B) of N.D.P.S. Act. When the particulars 

of charge was explained and interpreted to accused person, 

she pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 

 In the instant case the prosecution has examined 

altogether 5 (five) witnesses including Investigating Officer 

(PW4). After closing the prosecution evidence the accused 

person is examined U/S 313 of Cr.P.C. statement. The plea 

of defence of accused is of total denial. Defence side has not 

adduced any defence witnesses. I have heard oral as well as 

written argument submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused 

person. I have also heard the learned counsel for 

prosecution side at length.  



 3 

: Now the point for determination is : 

 

Whether the accused person on 27-03-04 at about 1.25 PM 

at her residence situated at Serapbhati under Paltanbazar PS 

was found illegally possessing total 7.225 Kgs. of ganja 

violating the provision of N.D.P.S. Act? 

 

      : Decision and Reasons for Decision 

 

The evidence of PW1 Sri Kamal Barman is that on the 

day of occurrence along with his staff on the basis of 

information, he proceeded towards Sherabbhati Chariali. 

After observing formalities, out of suspicion PW1 conducted 

search in the house of the accused person along with his 

staff. PW1 said that during the period of search he recovered 

7.225 kgs. of contraband ganja from the wooden Almirah of 

accused person and seized the same in presence of the 

witnesses and also collected the sample for chemical 

examination.  

 In his cross examination PW1 admitted that though he 

went to the place of occurrence after getting the secret 

information, but the information was not reduced into 

writing. PW1 further admitted that they did not have any 

lady constable with them at the time of searching the house 

of accused person. It is further mentioned by the PW1 in his 

cross examination that the information to the superior 

officer was not mention in the charge sheet or in the seizure 

list nor the quantity of ganja taken for sample were 

mentioned in the charge sheet. PW1 could not reply in his 
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cross examination how the samples were kept before 

sending those for chemical examination from 17-03-04 to 

29-03-04.  

 

 Another witness Sri Apurba Das is examined as PW2 

stated that at the time of search there was a one lady 

constable with them, but her name he could not recollect 

and he said that she was not shown as witness in the 

seizure list. PW2 further stated in his evidence that when he 

entered into the house of Suni Devi and she was found 

inside the house. According to PW2, while he was entering 

into the house of accused person he could came to know 

that the house belongs to accused person. After recovery of 

ganja from the house of accused it was seized in presence of 

accused and independent witnesses. Ext-1 is the seizure list 

and Ext-1(3) is the signature of PW2.  

 In his cross examination after search PW2 denied most 

all the questions asked by the defence counsel he said that 

in a seizure list there was no signature of lady constable and 

before search no independent witnesses were called.  

 

 In his evidence PW3 Sri Jotil Kr. Bora stated that on the 

day of occurrence he along with complainant/Inspector/PW1 

they started the search in the house of accused Suni Devi 

and found 645 numbers of purias of ganja inside the wooden 

Almirah of accused person in presence of two independent 

witnesses. These contraband ganjas were seized and sealed, 

and sent for chemical examination. He identified the 

signature in seizure list as Ext-1(4). It appears in his cross 
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examination that the version of PW1 same what is stated in 

his examination in chief but one thing admitted by PW3 that 

at the time of search there was no lady constable along with 

them and he was out side the house of accused at the time 

of search of her house.  

 

 The evidence of PW4 being an Assistant Inspector of 

Excise stated that he went to the house of accused person 

along with the inspector and other staff. According to PW4 

the whole search was led by complainant Kamal Barman. 

The contraband ganjas were seized from the wooden 

Almirah of the accused person and net weight of the 

contraband ganja was 7.225 kgs. PW4 identified the 

signature as Ext-1(5). The accused person was arrested 

after observing all formalities and sent her to the court. 

 

 In his cross examination PW4 said that after 

weightment 7.225 kgs. of ganjas were recovered from the 

house of accused person. According to PW4 at the time of 

search he could not able to show any land documents of the 

house to them. It is further stated by PW4 that the weight 

machine was not seized after weightment.  

 

 Another staff of complainant/Excise Department 

examined as PW5, he was a constable of Custom Division 

who stated that in the leadership of PW1 they went to the 

house of the accused person and found some purias of 

ganjas inside the Almirah of accused person. PW5 was told 

by PW1 to bring out those ganjas recovered from Almirah. 
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PW5 said that one local neighbouring people was present as 

witness when the seized items were sealed. In his cross 

examination of PW5 said that he does not know what 

information received by the complainant on the day of 

occurrence. According to him there was no lady constable in 

their staff at the time of searching in the house of accused 

person. It is also further stated by PW5 at the time of search 

there was no male members inside the house of accused 

person. He further stated in his cross examination that the 

weightment was done in their office only.  

 

 Learned counsel for accused person submitted at the 

time of argument that though the prosecution has shown the 

name of two independent persons as witnesses but they 

were not examined before the court to support the 

prosecution case. Moreover the house from where the 

seizure were made not exclusively proved to be the house 

accused Smt. Suni Devi. It is further argued by the learned 

defence side that since all the witnesses of their own 

departmental employee and for lack of independent 

witnesses creates a doubt which is fatal to the prosecution 

case.  

 

 At the same time Learned Addl. P.P. for the prosecution 

side submitted that it is well proved that the contraband 

ganjas were found from the wooden Almirah of the house 

where accused Suni Devi was residing and with the help of 

all the official staffs of complainant prosecution is able to 

prove this case exclusively. Learned counsel for accused 
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contended that the accused has falsely been implicated with 

the sole intention to harass her because ganjas were not 

seized from her possession and ganjas were not lawfully 

seized from the house of accused person.  

 

 Further more it is mentioned that the information was 

not reduced in to writing as per provision of law. In this 

connection Learned counsel submitted a suggestion from 

(2009) AIAR (Criminal) 401 held that “ A. Narcotic 

Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985, Sec. 

42- Non- compliance with mandatory provisions of, by 

not recording the secret information in writing and 

not sending the same to superior officers-Effect of-

Section 42 of the Act mandates compliance of 

requirements contained therein- If the officer has 

reason to believe from personal knowledge or 

information given by any person-Same should be 

taken down in writing that any drug or psychotropic 

substance or controlled substance in respect of which 

an offence punishable under the Act has been 

committed- He is empowered to exercise his power 

enumerated in clauses (a) and (b) of Sec. 42 (1) 

between sunrise and sunset- Subject to just 

exceptions, taking down the information in writing is, 

therefore, very necessary to be complied with-Sub-

section (2) of Sec. 42 provides that such an 

information reduced in writing should be 

communicated to his immediate superior officers 

within seventy two hours.” 
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 It is evident from record that except PW2, most of the 

witnesses have stated that there is no lady constable at the 

time of searching the house of accused person. PW2 further 

claimed that he entered into the house and found Suni Devi 

was inside her house, which was not corroborated with the 

evidence of PW1 as he claimed that accused Suni Devi was 

not inside the house. It is evident from the witnesses that 

the body of the accused person was not searched at the 

time of search, regarding independent witnesses who were 

not examined by prosecution and who would have been able 

to give a clear picture of the case.  

 

 It is apparent that on specific secret information, team 

of Excise Department visited the place of occurrence. But 

the same information was not produced before the court. 

Admittedly the said information of this case reduced into 

writing is not produced before the court. There was also no 

evidence that information was reduced into writing. The 

statutory requirements U/S 42 of N.D.P.S. Act is that officer 

to receive as such information is upon to reduce into writing. 

At the same time there was no evidence that before search 

of residence of accused procedure prescribe was complied 

with.  

 

 It is apparent that the prosecution has failed to prove 

that the statutory requirements U/S 42 of N.D.P.S. Act has 

not  been complied with and same time it is also not proved 

whether accused person was the owner of the alleged house.  
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 Apart from that there are sufficient discrepancy in the 

evidence of prosecution witnesses on vital point. As per 

submission of learned defence counsel the non examination 

of independent witnesses became fatal to the prosecution 

case. In the foregoing reason it is very much apparent that 

prosecution has failed to prove the allegation under the 

N.D.P.S. Act against the accused person. . Naturally from 

the fact of the case a doubt arises in mind which is 

not enough to convict the accused person in the 

charge levelled against her on the basis of above 

discussion.  

O R D E R 

 In view of the following discussion it is apparent 

that there is no cogent evidence that ganja was 

recovered from the conscious possession of the 

accused person. In my considered view for non-

compliance of provision of Section 42 of the 

N.D.P.S. Act, the accused person cannot be held 

guilty in the instant case. 

 In the result, accused person is acquitted from 

charges of this case on benefit of doubt and she is 

set at liberty forthwith. 

 The seized ganja is confiscated to the State and 

the said seize ganja be destroyed in due course of 

law. 
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Judgment and order as above, pronounced in my open 

court in presence of learned counsels appearing for both 

sides on 15th day of February, 2011 under my hand and seal 

of this court. 

Dictated & corrected by me              

 

 Addl. Sessions Judge        Addl. Sessions Judge 

  Kamrup, Guwahati.    Kamrup: Guwahati  

 

 

  


